fair value

2022
£’000

Range
(weighted

average)
2023

Range
(weighted
average)

2022
Freehold –
external valuation

Income
capitalisation

Estimated rental
value per sq ft p.a

8,395 8,270 £4 – £29
(£21)

£4 – £29
(£21)

Equivalent Yield 8.8% – 13.5%
(10.7%)

8.9% – 15.8%
(11.4%)

Long leasehold –
external valuation

Income
capitalisation

Estimated rental
value per sq ft p.a

2,215 2,195 £9 – £9
(£9)

£8 – £8
(£8)

Equivalent yield 10.4% – 10.4%
(10.4%)

9.8% – 9.8%
(9.8%)

At 31 December 10,610 10,465

There are interrelationships between all these inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The existence of an increase in
more than one input would be to magnify the input on the v	aluation. The impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the
interrelationship of two inputs in opposite directions, for example, an increase in rent may be offset by an increase in yield.
The table below illustrates the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs on the carrying / fair value of the Group’s properties:

Estimated rental value
10% increase or

decrease

Equivalent yield
25 basis Point

contraction or expansion
2023
£’000

2022
£’000

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Freehold – external valuation 840/(840) 827 / (827) 215/(205) 205 / (195)
Long Leasehold – external valuation 222/(222) 220 / (220) 55/(52) 57 / (55)

88 Bisichi PLC

Financial statements
Notes to the financial statements

12.	MINING RESERVES, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Mining
reserves

£’000

Mining
equipment

and develop-
ment costs

£’000

Motor
vehicles

£’000

Office
equipment

£’000
Total

£’000
Cost at 1 January 2023 2,332 36,291 385 168 39,176
Exchange adjustment (273) (4,333) (33) (14) (4,653)
Additions - 5,903 27 14 5,944
Disposals -
Cost at 31 December 2023 2,059 37,861 379 168 40,467
Accumulated depreciation at 1 January 2023 1,099 21,347 256 97 22,799
Exchange adjustment (174) (2,517) (20) (10) (2,721)
Charge for the year 1,443 28 22 1,493
Disposals - - - - -
Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2023 925 20,273 264 109 21,571
Net book value at 31 December 2023 1,134 17,588 115 59 18,896
Cost at 1 January 2022 1,097 29,063 396 179 30,735
Exchange adjustment (13) 134 3 1 125
Additions 1,248 7,117 55 60 8,480
Disposals - (23) (69) (72) (164)
Cost at 31 December 2022 2,332 36,291 385 168 39,176
Accumulated depreciation at 1 January 2022 1,089 20,167 264 150 21,670
Exchange adjustment 10 166 3 1 180
Charge for the year - 1,037 38 18 1,093
Disposals - (23) (49) (72) (144)
Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2022 1,099 21,347 256 97 22,799
Net book value at 31 December 2022 1,233 14,944 129 71 16,377

8989Bisichi PLC

Financial statements
Notes to the financial statements

12.	MINING RESERVES, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT CONTINUED
Included in the above line items are right-of-use assets over the following:

Mining
Equipment

and develop-
ment costs

£’000

Motor
vehicles

£’000
Total

£’000
Net book value at 1 January 2023 186 21 207
Additions 1 - 1
Exchange adjustment (24) - (24)
Depreciation (35) (12) (47)
Net book value at 31 December 2023 128 9 137
Net book value at 1 January 2022 219 48 267
Additions - - -
Exchange adjustment 5 - 5
Depreciation (38) (27) (65)
Net book value at 31 December 2022 186 21 207

13.	INVESTMENTS HELD AS NON-CURRENT ASSETS
2023

Net
investment in

joint
ventures

assets
£’000

2023
Other
£’000

2022
Net

investment
in joint

ventures
assets
£’000

2022
Other
£’000

At 1 January 1,041 12,590 1,130 3,631
Gain in investment - 856 - 718
Additions - 1,189 - 9,758
Disposals - (377) - (1,517)
Share of (loss) in joint ventures (39) - (89) -
Net assets at 31 December 1,002 14,258 1,041 12,590

Other investments comprise of the following:

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Net book value of unquoted investments - -
Net book and market value of readily realisable investments listed on stock exchanges in the United Kingdom 6,843 6,782
Net book and market value of readily realisable investments listed on overseas stock exchanges 7,415 5,808

14,258 12,590

Dividend income from investments held as non-current assets was £501,000 (2022: £437,000) for the year.

90 Bisichi PLC

Financial statements
Notes to the financial statements

14.	JOINT VENTURES
Development Physics Limited
The company owns a third of the issued share capital of Development Physics Limited, an unlisted property development company.
At year end, the negative carrying value of the investment held by the Group was £24,000 (2022: £14,000). The remaining two
thirds is held equally by London & Associated Properties PLC and Metroprop Real Estate Ltd. Development Physics Limited is